RESOLUTION NO. 2021-07-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A RECOMMENDATION OF THE ARKANSAS CITY BEAUTIFICATION AND TREE ADVISORY BOARD TO RENEW AN ADOPTION CONTRACT FOR TWO YEARS WITH THE WALNUT VALLEY DISC GOLF ASSOCIATION (WVDGA) FOR ROBERT COX MEMORIAL PARK, LOCATED AT 1201 N. 5TH ST. IN ARKANSAS CITY.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, has adopted the Public Land Adoption Policy, establishing a uniform policy for the adoption of public properties by citizens and nonprofit organizations; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with said policy, the Governing Body on July 21, 2020, approved Resolution No. 2020-07-3343, approving a recommendation of the Beautification and Tree Advisory Board to initiate an adoption contract for one year with the Walnut Valley Disc Golf Association (WVDGA), a local recreational organization, for Robert Cox Memorial Park, located at 1201 N. Fifth St., to include the provision and maintenance of nine (9) disc golf baskets and signage, assistance with clearing and maintaining part of the course, and increased usage of this underutilized park; and

WHEREAS, the Beautification and Tree Advisory Board held a special virtual meeting on July 12, 2021, via GoToMeeting to discuss the current adoption agreement with WVDGA representative Arty Hicks and subsequently voted 4-0 to recommend renewal of this adoption contract for two additional years; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, wishes to follow the recommendation of the Beautification and Tree Advisory Board by renewing this adoption contract for two years with the Walnut Valley Disc Golf Association for Robert Cox Memorial Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE AFORESTATED PREMISES, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby contracts with the Walnut Valley Disc Golf Association to reinitiate an adoption agreement for Robert Cox Memorial Park. Such adoption contract is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION TWO: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or City staff of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, until July 18, 2023. Renewal of this adoption contract shall be only upon a subsequent recommendation of the Beautification and Tree Advisory Board.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 20th day of July, 2021.

(Seal)		
	Scott Rogers, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Lesley Shook, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Larry R. Schwartz, City Attorney		

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and o	correct copy of the Resolution No. 2021-07 of the City of
Arkansas City, Kansas, adopted by the Governing Body thereof on July 20, 2021, as the same appears of record in my	
office.	
DATED:	
	Lesley Shook, City Clerk
	, , ,